Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
INFORMATION PLANE ANALYSIS OF DEEP NEURAL
NETWORKS VIA MATRIX–BASED RÉNYI’S ENTROPY
AND TENSOR KERNELS
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
Analyzing deep neural networks (DNNs) via information plane (IP) theory has

6 CONCLUSION
In this work, we propose a novel framework for analyzing DNNs from a MI perspective using a
tensor-based estimate of the Rényi’s α-Order Entropy. Our experiments illustrate that the proposed
approach scales to large DNNs, which allows us to provide insights into the training dynamics. We
observe that the compression phase in neural network training tends to be more prominent when MI
is estimated on the training set and that commonly used early-stopping criteria tend to stop training
before or at the onset of the compression phase. This could imply that the compression phase is
linked to overfitting. Furthermore, we showed that, for our tensor-based approach, the claim that
H(X) ≈ I(T ;X) and H(Y ) ≈ I(T ;Y ) does not hold. We believe that our proposed approach can
provide new insight and facilitate a more theoretical understanding of DNNs.
8
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
REFERENCES
R. A. Amjad and B. C. Geiger. Learning representations for neural network-based classification
using the information bottleneck principle. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence, pp. 1–1, 2019. ISSN 0162-8828. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2019.2909031.
Rajendra Bhatia. Infinitely divisible matrices. The American Mathematical Monthly, 113(3):
221–235, 2006. ISSN 00029890, 19300972. URL http://www.jstor.org/stable/
27641890.
Ivan Chelombiev, Conor Houghton, and Cian O’Donnell. Adaptive estimators show information

Long Beach, California, USA, 09–15 Jun 2019. PMLR. URL http://proceedings.mlr.
press/v97/goldfeld19a.html.
Arthur Gretton, Karsten M. Borgwardt, Malte J. Rasch, Bernhard Schölkopf, and Alexander Smola.
A kernel two-sample test. J. Mach. Learn. Res., 13:723–773, March 2012. ISSN 1532-4435.
URL http://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?id=2188385.2188410.
Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. Delving deep into rectifiers: Surpassing
human-level performance on imagenet classification. 2015 IEEE International Conference on
Computer Vision (ICCV), pp. 1026–1034, 2015.
Sergey Ioffe and Christian Szegedy. Batch normalization: Accelerating deep network training by
reducing internal covariate shift. In ICML, 2015.
Artemy Kolchinsky, Brendan D. Tracey, and Steven Van Kuyk. Caveats for information bottleneck
in deterministic scenarios. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2019. URL
N. Kwak and Chong-Ho Choi. Input feature selection by mutual information based on parzen win-
dow. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 24(12):1667–1671, Dec
2002. ISSN 0162-8828. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2002.1114861.
9
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
Krikamol Muandet, Kenji Fukumizu, Bharath Sriperumbudur, and Bernhard Schlkopf. Kernel mean
embedding of distributions: A review and beyond. Foundations and Trends in Machine Learning,
10:1–141, 01 2017. doi: 10.1561/2200000060.
Michael A. Nielsen and Isaac L. Chuang. Quantum Computation and Quantum Information: 10th
Anniversary Edition. Cambridge University Press, New York, NY, USA, 10th edition, 2011. ISBN
1107002176, 9781107002173.
M. Noshad, Y. Zeng, and A. O. Hero. Scalable mutual information estimation using dependence
graphs. In ICASSP 2019 - 2019 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal
Processing (ICASSP), pp. 2962–2966, May 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2019.8683351.
Liam Paninski. Estimation of entropy and mutual information. Neural Comput., 15(6):1191–1253,
June 2003. ISSN 0899-7667. doi: 10.1162/089976603321780272. URL http://dx.doi.
org/10.1162/089976603321780272.
Emanuel Parzen. On estimation of a probability density function and mode. Ann. Math. Statist.,

1948.tb00917.x.
Jianbo Shi and Jitendra Malik. Normalized cuts and image segmentation. IEEE Transactions on
Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 22(8), 2000.
Tao Shi, Mikhail Belkin, Bin Yu, et al. Data spectroscopy: Eigenspaces of convolution operators
and clustering. The Annals of Statistics, 37(6B):3960–3984, 2009.
Ravid Shwartz-Ziv and Naftali Tishby. Opening the black box of deep neural networks via informa-
tion. CoRR, abs/1703.00810, 2017. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1703.00810.
Marco Signoretto, Lieven De Lathauwer, and Johan AK Suykens. A kernel-based framework to
tensorial data analysis. Neural networks, 24(8):861–874, 2011.
Bernard W Silverman. Density Estimation for Statistics and Data Analysis, volume 26. CRC Press,
1986.
Karen Simonyan and Andrew Zisserman. Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image
recognition. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2015.
N. Tishby and N. Zaslavsky. Deep learning and the information bottleneck principle. In 2015 IEEE
Information Theory Workshop (ITW), pp. 1–5, April 2015. doi: 10.1109/ITW.2015.7133169.
10
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
S. Yu, L. G. Sanchez Giraldo, R. Jenssen, and J. C. Principe. Multivariate extension of matrix-
based renyi’s -order entropy functional. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence, pp. 1–1, 2019. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2019.2932976.
Shujian Yu and Jose C. Principe. Understanding autoencoders with information theoretic con-
cepts. Neural Networks, 117:104 – 123, 2019. ISSN 0893-6080. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/
j.neunet.2019.05.003. URL http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/
pii/S0893608019301352.